ASUR.O Asure Software Inc $8.32 $145 $251 1.49 2.92 1.49 2.58
SHSP.O SharpSpring Inc $9.60 $100 $84 3.52 3.09 4.47 3.75
NH.O NantHealth Inc $0.72 $77 $296 NA 2.75 0.79 3.02
OSS.V OneSoft Solutions Inc $0.66 $55 $46 6.65 7.29 20.41 17.02
QUMU.O Qumu Corp $2.60 $34 $31 9.05 1.00 1.25 1.12
QUIK.O QuickLogic Corp $0.26 $33 $26 2.06 1.00 3.24 2.50
XDSL.PK mPhase Technologies Inc $0.80 $11 $12 16.89
BKYI.O BIO-Key International Inc $0.54 $8 $8 0.96 1.15 1.30 1.27
NBVA.V Nubeva Technologies Ltd $0.07 $3 ($2) 0.59
TPTW.PK TPT Global Tech Inc $0.02 $3 $3
INLX.PK Intellinetics Inc $0.09 $2 $6 NA 1.73 0.66 2.27
IMCI.PK Infinite Group Inc $0.04 $1 $4 NA

Average 6.74 4.13 5.35 5.25

VERB.O Verb Technology Compan  $0.92 $22 $24 1.17 0.83 1.81 2.11

Verb Valuation Premium/(Discount) to Peers -83% -80% -66% -60%

   Verb Technology Company, Inc.  VERB-Buy-$5.35 PT

© 2019 Litchfield Hills Research LLC, 79 Belgo Road, Lakeville, CT 06039
860-435-9940 * Important disclosures can be found at the back of this report Page 10

Figure 6 – Verb Technology Company, Inc. – Income Statement

Source: Company reports and Litchfield Hills Research LLC

Pro-Forma
December year-end 2018 2019E 2020E

Year Q1A Q2A Q3E Q4E Year Q1E Q2E Q3E Q4E Year

Total revenue $12,766 $9 $3,733 $3,700 $4,000 $11,442 $5,000 $6,000 $8,000 $10,000 $29,000
   Growth -10% 153%

Cost of Goods 7,173 30 2,042 1,998 2,040 6,110 2,550 3,060 4,000 5,100 14,710
 Gross Profit 5,593 (21) 1,691 1,702 1,960 5,332 2,450 2,940 4,000 4,900 14,290
 Gross Margin 43.8% NA 45.3% 46.0% 49.0% 46.6% 49.0% 49.0% 50.0% 49.0% 49.3%

Depreciation $0 $3 $567 $565 $570 $1,705 $570 $570 $570 $570 $2,280
   % of total revenue 0% 33% 15% 15% 14% 15% 11% 10% 7% 6% 8%
R&D $3,174 $564 $1,335 $1,300 $1,400 $4,599 $1,250 $1,300 $1,300 $1,300 $5,150
   % of total revenue 25% NA 36% 35% 35% 40% 25% 22% 16% 13% 18%
General and administrative $10,575 $2,186 $3,262 $3,000 $3,000 $11,448 $3,300 $3,320 $3,400 $3,320 $13,340
   % of total revenue 83% NA 87% 81% 75% 100% 66% 55% 43% 33% 46%
Total Operating Expenses 13,749 2,753 5,164 4,865 4,970 17,752 5,120 5,190 5,270 5,190 20,770

Operating Income (8,156) (2,774) (3,473) (3,163) (3,010) (12,420) (2,670) (2,250) (1,270) (290) (6,480)
   Operating Margin -108.5% -53.4% -37.5% -15.9% -2.9% -22.3%

Total Other Items (3,650) (234) 1,130 (100) (100) 696 (100) (100) (100) (100) (400)
Pre-Tax Income (11,806) (3,008) (2,343) (3,263) (3,110) (11,724) (2,770) (2,350) (1,370) (390) (6,880)
   Pre-Tax Margin -55.4% -39.2% -17.1% -3.9% -23.7%
Taxes (benefit) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
   Tax Rate 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Net Income (loss) (11,807) (3,008) (2,343) (3,263) (3,110) (11,724) (2,770) (2,350) (1,370) (390) (6,880)
   Net Margin -102.5% -55.4% -39.2% -17.1% -3.9% -23.7%

EPS, as reported (0.65) (0.14) (0.11) (0.15) (0.14) (0.55) (0.13) (0.11) (0.06) (0.02) (0.32)
Diluted Shares Outstanding 18,147 21,000 21,642 21,645 21,648 21,484 21,651 21,487 21,654 21,490 21,571

2020E

($ in thousands except per share)

2019E

   Verb Technology Company, Inc.  VERB-Buy-$5.35 PT

© 2019 Litchfield Hills Research LLC, 79 Belgo Road, Lakeville, CT 06039
860-435-9940 * Important disclosures can be found at the back of this report Page 11

Figure 7 – Verb Technology Company, Inc. – Balance Sheet